

Program # 25161 - Children's Center at Stevens Creek Crossing

Version 4/03/2013 s

Lead Agency: County Human Services Program Contact: Peggy Samolinski

Program Offer Type: Innovative/New Program

Related Programs:

Program Characteristics: One-Time-Only Request

Executive Summary

The Children's Center at Stevens Creek Crossing (SCC) is an early learning and family support facility that will serve the residents of SW Portland and Stevens Creek Crossing. This is a partnership between Home Forward and Neighborhood House and an integral part of the full-scale redevelopment of Hillsdale Terrace, a public housing community in Southwest Portland serving low-income families and individuals. The redevelopment includes 122 units of public housing and will reopen in Spring of 2014. The Children's Center will open in September 2014. Multnomah County Board of Commissioners authorized a letter of support to the redevelopment of Hillsdale Terrace in 2011. Neighborhood House is funded by Multnomah County through the SUN Service System.

Program Description

Neighborhood House is a non-profit provider that delivers effective programs for low income people of all ages throughout the Portland area. Neighborhood House's early childhood programs are recognized as a leader in providing innovative, best-practice early childhood programs that work to promote school readiness and engage families early in their child's education.

The Children's Center at Stevens Creek Crossing will focus on early childhood programs and will include services for families and seniors. The facility will have three Head Start classrooms and space for outdoor learning opportunities. The project will also include a partnership with Home Forward's adult employment training program, parent education (PCDS activities) and other activities like community meetings, financial coaching and education, homework help and other youth services.

The one-time-only funding of \$125,000 will complete construction of the Children's Center. The \$4 million budget includes \$3.1 million committed funding from Home Forward. This one-time-only contribution will leverage private support to complete the fundraising of \$900,000 to fully fund the project.

Starting date and timeline: Children's Center construction will begin in April 2013, with tenant improvement work starting in August. Construction will be completed in March 2014 to coincide with returning and new residents at Stevens Creek Crossing. Family strengthening programs will begin shortly thereafter, with the first Head Start class open for children in September 2014.

Performance Measures

| Measure Type | Primary Measure | Previous Year Actual (FY11-12) | Current Year Purchased (FY12-13) | Current Year Estimate (FY12-13) | Next Year Offer (FY13-14) |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--------------------------------------|---|--|---------------------------------|
| 7. | Construction complete | 0.0% | , | , | , |
| Outcome | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |

Performance Measure - Description

Construction will be complete by the end of the fiscal year. Programming will begin in September 2014.

Legal/Contractual Obligation

Revenue/Expense Detail

| | • | Proposed Other Funds | Proposed General Fund | Proposed Other Funds | | | |
|------------------|---------------|----------------------|--------------------------|----------------------|--|--|--|
| Program Expenses | 2013 | 2013 | 2014 | 2014 | | | |
| Contracts | \$0 | \$0 | \$125,000 | \$0 | | | |
| Total GF/non-GF: | \$0 | \$0 | \$125,000 | \$0 | | | |
| Program Total: | \$0 \$125,000 | | 5,000 | | | | |
| Program FTE | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | | | |
| Program Revenues | | | | | | | |
| Total Revenue: | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | | | |

Explanation of Revenues

\$125,000 - County General Fund (OTO)

Significant Program Changes

Last year this program was: New program offer.